

GAHC010222842024



2025:GAU-AS:11195

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/5587/2024

MITHILA KANU
SRI RATAN LAL KANU @ RATAN KANU, VILL- NUTAN BAZAR, P.O.
NARSINGPUR, P.S. DHOLAI DIST.- CACHAR, ASSAM, PIN- 788115

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 6 ORS
REPRESENTED BY THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM,
PANCHAYAT AND RURAL DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT, DISPUR,
GUWAHATI-06

2:THE COMMISSIONER
PANCHAYAT AND RURAL DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT
PANJABARI
GUWAHATI- 37

3:THE DEPUTY COMMISSIONER
CACHAR
SILCHAR
DIST. CACHAR
ASSAM- 788001

4:THE BLOCK DEVELOPMENT OFFICER CUM EXECUTIVE OFFICER
NARSINGPUR ANCHALIK PANCHAYAT
DIST.- CACHAR
ASSAM- 788116

5:THE PRESIDENT
NARSINGPUR ANCHALIK PANCHAYAT
SONAI
DIST.- CACHAR
ASSAM

PIN- 788116

6:THE PRESIDENT
CLEVER HOUSE GAON PANCHAYAT
SONAI
CACHAR
ASSAM- 788116

7:THE SECRETARY
CLEVER HOUSE GAON PANCHAYAT
SONAI
CACHAR
ASSAM- 78811

Advocate for the petitioner(s): Mr. MJ Quadir

Advocate for the respondent(s): Mr. S Dutta,

Standing Counsel

P & RD Department, Govt. of Assam

B E F O R E
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DEVASHIS BARUAH
ORDER

20.08.2025

Mr. MJ Quadir, the learned counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioner submits that in view of the delimitation exercise being carried out, the petitioner would now be required to file an appropriate application seeking impleadment of the new respondents.

2. List this matter after such an application is filed.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant