

GAHC010195992025



2025:GAU-AS:11929

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/5587/2024

MITHILA KANU
SRI RATAN LAL KANU @ RATAN KANU
VILL- NUTAN BAZAR
P.O. NARSINGPUR
P.S. DHOLAI DIST.- CACHAR
ASSAM
PIN- 788115

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 6 ORS
REPRESENTED BY THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM
PANCHAYAT AND RURAL DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-06

2:THE COMMISSIONER
PANCHAYAT AND RURAL DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT
PANJABARI
GUWAHATI- 37

3:THE DEPUTY COMMISSIONER
CACHAR
SILCHAR
DIST. CACHAR
ASSAM- 788001

4:THE BLOCK DEVELOPMENT OFFICER CUM EXECUTIVE OFFICER
NARSINGPUR ANCHALIK PANCHAYAT
DIST.- CACHAR
ASSAM- 788116

5:THE PRESIDENT

NARSINGPUR ANCHALIK PANCHAYAT
SONAI
DIST.- CACHAR
ASSAM
PIN- 788116

6:THE PRESIDENT
CLEVER HOUSE GAON PANCHAYAT
SONAI
CACHAR
ASSAM- 788116

7:THE SECRETARY
CLEVER HOUSE GAON PANCHAYAT
SONAI
CACHAR
ASSAM- 788116

Advocate for : MR M J QUADIR
Advocate for : GA
ASSAM appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 6 ORS

**BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE KARDAK ETE**

ORDER

Date : 03.09.2025

Heard Mr. A. K. Hannan, learned counsel for the petitioner. Also heard Ms. N. Borah, learned counsel for the respondent.

In view of the order passed today in I.A.(Civil) No. 2876/2025, the petitioner to file amended cause title.

Registry to incorporate the name of newly impleaded respondent Nos. 8, 9, 10 & 11.

Issue notice to the newly impleaded respondents.

Since Ms. Borah, learned counsel for the respondent, enters appearance and accepts notice on behalf of respondent Nos. 9 & 10, no formal notice need be issued.

Petitioner shall take steps for service of notice on respondent Nos. 8 & 11 by registered post with A/D as well as through usual process.

List the matter after 3 (threes) weeks.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant