

GAHC010222842024



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/5587/2024

MITHILA KANU
SRI RATAN LAL KANU @ RATAN KANU, VILL- NUTAN BAZAR, P.O.
NARSINGPUR, P.S. DHOLAI DIST.- CACHAR, ASSAM, PIN- 788115

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 6 ORS
REPRESENTED BY THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM,
PANCHAYAT AND RURAL DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT, DISPUR,
GUWAHATI-06

2:THE COMMISSIONER
PANCHAYAT AND RURAL DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT
PANJABARI
GUWAHATI- 37

3:THE DEPUTY COMMISSIONER
CACHAR
SILCHAR
DIST. CACHAR
ASSAM- 788001

4:THE BLOCK DEVELOPMENT OFFICER CUM EXECUTIVE OFFICER
NARSINGPUR ANCHALIK PANCHAYAT
DIST.- CACHAR
ASSAM- 788116

5:THE PRESIDENT
NARSINGPUR ANCHALIK PANCHAYAT
SONAI
DIST.- CACHAR
ASSAM

PIN- 788116

6:THE PRESIDENT
CLEVER HOUSE GAON PANCHAYAT
SONAI
CACHAR
ASSAM- 788116

7:THE SECRETARY
CLEVER HOUSE GAON PANCHAYAT
SONAI
CACHAR
ASSAM- 788116

8:THE BLOCK DEVELOPMENT OFFICER CUM EXECUTIVE OFFICER
TAPANG ANCHALIK PANCHAYAT
DIST.- CACHAR
ASSAM-788150

9:THE PRESIDENT
TAPANG ANCHALIK PANCHAYAT

SONAI
DIST.- CACHAR
ASSAM PIN-788150

10:THE PRESIDENT
CLEVER HOUSE CHAH BAGICH GAON PANCHAYAT

SONAI
CACHAR
ASSAM
PIN-788112.

11:THE SECRETARY
CLEVER HOUSE CHAH BAGICHA GAON PANCHAYAT

SONAI
CACHAR
ASSAM
PIN-788112

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR M J QUADIR, MS S AHMED,MR. A K HANNAN

Advocate for the Respondent : GA, ASSAM, SC, P AND R.D.

WITH Case : WP(C)/2980/2020 (D/O)

MITHILA KANU
W/O- SRI RATAN LAL KANU @ RATAN KANU
VILL- NUTAN BAZAR
P.O. NARSINGPUR
P.S. DHOLAI
DIST.- CACHAR
ASSAM
PIN- 788115

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 6 ORS.
REP. BY THE PRINCIPAL SECY. TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM
PANCHAYAT AND RURAL DEVELOPMENT DEPTT.
DISPUR
GHY-6

2:THE COMMISSIONER
PANCHAYAT AND RURAL DEVELOPMENT DEPTT.
PANJABARI
GHY-37

3:THE DY. COMMISSIONER
CACHAR
SILCHAR
DIST.- CACHAR
ASSAM
PIN- 788001

4:THE BLOCK DEVELOPMENT OFFICER CUM EXECUTIVE OFFICER
NARSINGPUR ANCHALIK PANCHAYAT
DIST.- CACHAR
ASSAM
PIN- 788116

5:THE PRESIDENT
NARSINGPUR ANCHALIK PANCHAYAT
SONAI
DIST.- CACHAR
ASSAM
PIN- 788116

6:THE PRESIDENT
CLEVER HOUSE GAON PANCHAYAT
SONAI
CACHAR
ASSAM
PIN- 788116

7:THE SECRETARY
CLEVER HOUSE GAON PANCHAYAT
SONAI
CACHAR
ASSAM
PIN- 788116

Advocate for : MR M J QUADIR
Advocate for : SC
PNRD appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 6 ORS.

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE ANJAN MONI KALITA

ORDER

27.04.2026

Heard Mr. A.K. Hannan, the learned counsel for the petitioner.

2. As per the Lawazima Court Proceedings dated 07.04.2026, service of notice on respondent Nos. 8 and 11 are completed.

3. Let the matter be listed for admission in usual course.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant